
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 
 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

  
2.   Declarations of Interest  

  
3.   To consider the Minutes/notes of meetings of this Scrutiny Committee held on –  

(i) 4 November 2021 
(ii) 6 January 2022; and 
(iii) 20 January 2022 

 (Pages 3 - 14) 
  

4.   Climate Change - Update –  
Head of Highways Asset Management to provide a verbal update on service area 
  
  

5.   Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring - Quarter 3 –  
Assistant Director Transport and Capital Projects 
 (Pages 15 - 38) 
  

6.   Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3 –  
Assistant Director Resources 
 (Pages 39 - 62) 
  

7.   Work Programme –  
Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 (Pages 63 - 74) 

9.30 am 
Thursday, 3 February 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

  
8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEMS (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
  

9.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 26 January 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bartch, Boddy, Crudass, Harker, L Hughes, Mrs D Jones, McEwan, Paley, Renton, 
Wright and Vacancy 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Shirley Wright, Democratic Manager, Operations Group, during 
normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 
Fridays E-mail: shirley.wright@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405998



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 4 November 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Renton (Chair), Bartch, Boddy, Harker, L Hughes, Mrs D Jones and 
McEwan 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Crudass, Paley and Wright 
 
ABSENT – Councillors   
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Curry, Durham and Marshall 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic Growth), 
Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and 
Revenues), Brian Robson (Head of Capital Projects) and Shirley Wright (Democratic Manager) 
 
  

ER20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

ER21 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held 
on 2nd September, 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
  

ER22 CLIMATE CHANGE CROSS PARTY WORKING GROUP - UPDATE 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting this Scrutiny 
Committee to note the Climate Change Action Plan (also previously circulated) which had 
been approved by Cabinet at its meeting held on 5 October, 2021.   
 
The submitted report outlined the background to the production of the Climate Change 
Strategy in July 2020, and it was reported that the action plan had been produced as the 
supporting document to that Strategy to help achieve its commitments and the approach 
being taken by the Council to achieve a carbon budget. 
 
Following questions by Members, it was reported that each action within the plan, which 
was designed to be a rolling, organic plan which would be continually reviewed to allow the 
Council to respond to new technologies, new understanding and government initiatives as 
they arose, had an indication of its current status, whether funding was available and under 
which Cabinet Portfolio each action sat.  It was also confirmed that milestones would be 
developed year by year to enable robust reporting to Full Council every six months and that 
an an
[...]
ing age people. 
 
RESOLVED – That Cabinet be advised that, having considered the report, it has no further 
comments to make on the recommendation that up to 100 per cent Council Tax support 
should continue to be provided for care leavers up to the age of 25 and that up to 80 per 
cent support for all other working age people should continue. 
  

ER24 PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING  - QUARTER 2 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) together with a 
report (also previously circulated) scheduled to be considered by Cabinet at its meeting to be 
held on 9th November 2021 giving a summary of the latest capital resources and 
commitment position to inform monitoring of the affordability and funding of the Council’s 
capital programme, together with an update on the current status of all construction projects 
which were currently being managed by the Council. 
 
It was reported that the Council had a substantial annual construction programme of work 
which was delivering a wide range of improvements to the Council’s assets and more 
critically to Council services and that there were currently 46 live projects being managed 
with an overall projected outturn value of £138.692 million and that the majority of the 
Council’s projects were running to time, cost and quality expectations, however, they were 

Page 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

being monitored in view of the current pressures on resources in the construction sector 
nationally. 
 
Particular reference was made to the background to the drainage works at Ingenium Park, 
which were planned to be undertaken in phases, to be constructed at the same time and the 
recommendation to Cabinet for it to approve the transfer of £652,000 which had originally 
been set aside as contingency for the early phases of Central Park, to cover the delivery of a 
larger drainage system for future phases of Ingenium Park. 
 
RESOLVED – That Cabinet be advised that, in understanding the reasons for the need to 
complete the drainage works in one phase, this Scrutiny Committee supports the 
recommendations and has no further comments to make. 
  

ER25 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 2 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) together with a 
report (also previously circulated) which was being considered by Cabinet at its meeting 
scheduled to be held on 9th November 2021. 
 
It was reported that the Council’s projected reserves at the end of 2021-21 were 
£29.536 million, a £4.610 million improvement on the initial 2021-25 MTFP position 
and Members were advised that this improvement in reserves, included a brought 
forward amount of £2.317 million from 2020/21, £0.185 million of projected 
departmental overspend, the rebasing exercise of £0.993 million, a £0.570 million 
increase in corporate resources and £0.915 million which was required from the CV19 
reserve (a total drawn down from the reserve of £1.385m to fund the departmental 
CV19 costs and £0.470m to refund the shortfall in government grant for Sales, Fees 
and Charges in corporate resources). 
 
The Assistant Director Resources reported that of the £29.536 million projected 
reserves, there was a risk reserve balance of £5.350million and a commitment to use 
£15.838 million to support years two to four of the current MTFP, leaving a surplus of 
£8.348 of unallocated reserves. 
 
RESOLVED  – That the report be noted. 
  

ER26 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that further consideration be given to the work programme of this Scrutiny 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 
It was reported that a number of Councillors had expressed an interest in participating 
in the Strengthening Families Programme Task and Finish review Group which was 
to be established. 
 
RESOLVED - That the repot be noted and the following Members be appointed to 
serve on the Strengthening Families Task and Finish Review Group :- 
 
Councillors Boddy, Crudass, Harker, McEwan and Renton. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS WAS NOT A FORMALLY CONSTITUTED MEETING, AND THAT THIS IS A ‘NOTE’ 
OF THE INFORMAL MEETING THAT TOOK PLACE. 

 
 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 6 January 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Renton (Chair), Bartch, Boddy, Crudass, Harker, Mrs D Jones and 
McEwan 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors L Hughes, Paley and Wright,  
 
ABSENT – 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Marshall   
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Elizabeth Davison (Group Director of Operations), Mark Ladyman 
(Assistant Director Economic Growth), Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), 
Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), Claire Gardner-Queen (Housing 
Manager) and Shirley Wright (Democratic Manager) 
 
  

ER27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

ER28 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 4 November 2021.  
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record 
  

ER29 CUSTOMER SERVICES AND DIGITAL STRATEGY 
 

 The Assistant Director Housing and Revenues submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting Members’ views on the draft Customer Services and Digital Strategy for 2021-24 
(also previously circulated) prior to its consideration by Cabinet. 
 
The submitted report outlined to the background to the Strategy which set out the Council’s 
vision for delivering excellent services for its customers, and, in particular how more of these 
services would be delivered through digital channels in future, whilst also recognising the 
need to continue to support those customers who, for a number of reasons, were unable to 
use th
[...]
ho had left the authority during that period 50 of those had 
commenced employment elsewhere.  
 
Discussion also ensued on the collection of Council Tax arrears which had exceeded the 
target and it was confirmed that this was due to the re-commencement of recovery action 
which had been suspended during 2020/21 due to the pandemic and that the percentage 
collection rate was in line with pre-covid figures. 
 
In relation to a question from a Members about the community mobility data in relation to 
retail and recreation, it was reported that further information on that would be obtained 
from Officer and forwarded to Members. 
 
That the report be noted and that this Scrutiny Committee undertake some further work to 
look at all the reportable indicators within its remit to agree and indicator set which would 
provide the most relevant data information. 
  

ER31 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 20022/23 TO 2025/26 
 

 The Assistant Director Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to the draft Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2022/23 to 
2025/26, which had been agreed by Cabinet at its meeting held on 7 December 2021 as a 
basis for consultation. 
 
The Group Director of Operations referred Members to a briefing which had been offered to 
all Members on the background and the overall proposals contained within the MTFP 

Page 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

2022/23 to 2025/26 and requested that Members of this Scrutiny Committee now consider 
those services and finances specifically within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee to enable 
a response to be formulated to Cabinet as part of the consultation exercise. 
 
The Group Director of Operations provided an update on the finance settlement which had 
been received on 16 December 2021, following approval of the draft MTFP by Cabinet and 
the subsequent impact this settlement had on the assumptions made within that approved 
draft MTFP.  
 
It
[...]
appendix 2 of the 
submitted report; whether consideration had been given as to how the additional £1.073 
million funding from the finance settlement might be used to support the MTFP; the need to 
continue to lobby Government in relation to the inequality of the percentage rises in Council 
Tax; the recognition of that by the Government through the provision of the Lower Services 
Tier grant and any work which was being done by Cabinet to plan for the projected budget 
deficit over the four-year period. 
 
Reference was also made to the continuing longer-term strategy of the Authority to grow the 
economy as the driver to deliver the long-term vision for the Borough;  
 
(a)  That Cabinet be advised that, following consideration, the following is this Scrutiny 
Committee’s views on the draft MTFP 2022/23 to 2025/26 :- 
 

Page 9



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

(i) the Leader and the Cabinet Member for Resources should continue to lobby 
the Government in relation to the need for increased funding;  

(ii) Cabinet should ensure work is undertaken to plan for the projected budget 
deficit over the four-year period of the MTFP, including details of what steps 
and actions might need to be taken; and 

(iii) a comprehensive communication strategy should be developed to better 
inform residents of the Borough of the reasons for the proposed increase in 
Council Tax and how the funding is being spent to deliver services 

 
(b) That the Chair, in consultation with the Lead Scrutiny Officers supporting this Scrutiny 
Committee, be given authority to agree the notes of this Scrutiny Committee scheduled to be 
held on 20 January 2022. 
  

ER32 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to the work programme of this Scrutiny Committee 
for the remainder of the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 
It was reported that briefings had been arranged to update Members on the current position 
in relation to the Markets and the outcome of the employee survey which had recently been 
undertaken.   
 
The Chair also reported that arrangements were in hand for the Tees Valley Combined 
Authority to brief this Scrutiny Committee and the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee on the funding allocation as it related to this Council and where spend (adult 
education up to 28 years) was being focussed. 
 
That the report be noted 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS WAS NOT A FORMALLY CONSTITUTED MEETING, AND THAT THIS IS A ‘NOTE’ 
OF THE INFORMAL MEETING THAT TOOK PLACE. 

 
 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 20 January 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Renton (Chair), Bartch, Boddy, Harker, L Hughes, Mrs D Jones, McEwan 
and Wright 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Crudass and Paley 
 
ABSENT – 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Durham, Marshall, Tait and Willis 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Elizabeth Davison (Group Director of Operations) and 
Shirley Wright (Democratic Manager) 
 
  

ER33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

ER34 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - TO CONSIDER A RESPONSE TO CABINET ON THE PLAN 
TAKING INTO ACCOUNT THE VIEWS OF ALL OF THIS COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES :- 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of meetings of this Council’s Scrutiny 
Committees which had been held to discuss the proposals contained within the draft 
Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2022/23. 
 
It was reported that each of the Council’s Scrutiny Committees had been requested to 
consider the MTFP 2022/23 to 2025/26 and to forward any views, particularly in relation to 
those services and finances which were specifically within their remit, to this Scrutiny 
Committee for consideration. 
 
Each of the Chairs/Vice Chairs, in attendance gave an overview of the discussio
[...]
 position, to inform 

monitoring of the affordability and funding of the Council’s capital programme. 
 

(b) An update on the current status of all construction projects currently being 
undertaken by the Council. 

 
2. It also seeks approval for a number of changes to the programme. 
 
Summary 
 
3. The projected outturn of the current Capital Programme is £274.173m against an 

approved programme of £274.463m.  The investment is delivering a wide range of 
improvements to the Council's assets and more critically, to Council services.  
Refurbishment of council homes, improved learning environments in schools, better traffic 
flows and opportunities for sustainable travel have been achieved and are detailed within 
the report.  The programme, including commitments, remains affordable within the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2021/22 – 2024/25. 

 
4. The Council has a substantial annual construction programme of work.  The current project 

position statement (PPS) shows there are 46 live projects currently being managed by the 
Council with an overall projected outturn value of £138.928m.  The majority of projects 
are running to time, cost and quality expectations but are being monitored given the 
current pressures on resources in the construction sector nationally. 

 
5. The projects are managed either by the Council’s in-house management team, a 

Framework Partner or by Consultants sourced via an open/OJEU tender process. 
  

Page 17



This document was classified as: OFFICIALThis document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that Cabinet :- 

 
(a) Note the attached status position on construction projects. 
(b) Note projected capital expenditure and resources. 
(c) Approve the adjustments to resources as detailed in paragraph 22. 
 

Reasons 
 
7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons : 

 
(a) To inform Cabinet of the current status of construction projects. 
(b) To make Cabinet aware of the
[...]
rt has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers  

Page 40



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CABINET 
8 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING – QUARTER 3 

 
 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Scott Durham, Resources Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director -  

Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide a forecast of the 2021/22 revenue budget outturn as part of the Council’s 

continuous financial management process. 
 

Summary 
 
2. This is the third revenue budget management report to Cabinet for 2021/22.  The latest 

projections show an overall improvement of £4.847m.  This is due to £2.317m of 
additional balances following the 2020/21 outturn, £0.993m of resources returned to 
reserves, £0.196m of projected departmental overspends in 2021/22, a £0.729m increase 
in corporate resources and a net £1.004m required from the Covid 19 reserve (a total 
drawn down from the reserve of £1.474m to fund the departmental covid costs and 
£0.470m to refund the shortfall in government grant for Sales, Fees and Charges in 
corporate resources).  
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that:- 

 
(a) The forecast revenue outturn for 2021/22 be noted. 

 
(b) Further regular reports be made to monitor progress and take prompt action if 

necessary.  
 

(c) The carry forwards requested are agreed. 
 

(d) That a ring fenced reserve be created for a 2025 Rail Heritage fund. 
 

Reasons 
 
4. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 

Page 41



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

(a) To continue effective management of resources. 
 

(b) To continue to deliver services to agreed levels 
  
 

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations  

 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Brett Nielsen : Extension 5403 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder 
implications
[...]
 from Q2.  The increased pressure is due to slippage on several 
large capital schemes leading to a fall in turnover. 

 
(iii) Car Parking R&M – non-domestic rates associated within the off-street car 

parks is £0.040m greater than budget but this is has been offset by £0.010m 
savings in repairs and supplies giving a net pressure of £0.030m. 

 
(iv) Concessionary fares – the projected underspend has increased by £0.030m 

following a reduced need to use additional occupational health services. 
 

(v) Sustainable transport – due to alternative funding being utilised for 
timetabling the service should see a saving of £0.015m as well as savings in 
past service pension costs of £0.010m. 

 
(b) Community Services is expected to have an operational underspend of £0.780m after 

excluding CV19 pressures of £0.098m.  This is a reduction of £0.044m since Q2.  While 
many of the services continue to be impacted by CV19 their recovery has been 
stronger than anticipated and this is reflected in the operational underspend. 

 
(i) The strong recovery of the Council’s Leisure & Cultural facilities has 

continued, with patronage remaining high during the autumn. Leisure and 
Cultural facilities have not been as severely impacted by CV19 during 
2021/22 compared to original 2021/22 budget projections.  There remains 
uncertainty around the impact of the Omicron variant which could see a 
change in position over the last quarter of the year.  The net losses have 
improved during Q3 by £0.496m.  It is proposed that this additional income is 
moved into a ring-fenced 2025 Rail Heritage Fund reserve to be utilised for 
the refurbishment of the Loco No. 1 replica. 

 
(ii) Savings in staffing due to vacancies in Street Scene has released an 

underspend of £0.033m. 
 

(iii) Winter Maintenance is now projected to overspend by £0.102m based on 
analysis of previous year’s salt usage and considering the cold start in April 
and May.  This is £0.062m worse than what was reported 
[...]
he following: 
 
(a) £0.042m to continue a Business Analyst post within Communications and Engagement 

that is currently funded through CV19 grant.  The impact of CV19 has continued to 

Page 49



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

impact, particularly with the emergence of the new Omicron variant.  This post will 
enable existing work to continue in 2022/23 once CV19 funding has stopped. 
 

Council Wide and Corporately Managed Resources 
 
28. The Council Wide and Corporately Managed Resources budgets are projected to be 

£0.729m underspent at year end, increase of £0.159m on the Q2 report. 
 

29. The 2021/22 MTFP assumed a pay award offer of 2%, however, the current national 
employers pay award offer is 1.75%, this has resulted in a potential saving of £0.132m.  
This saving is subject to change, should the national employers revise their offer to 
employees. 
 

Housing Revenue Account 
 
30. HRA projections are shown in Appendix 3 with an overall projected balanced budget.  

There has been a movement of £0.239m from the Q2 projection which is primarily due an 
increase in repairs and maintenance.  During the pandemic there was a hold on planned 
maintenance works, whilst they are now up and running the delays have impacted on day 
to day repairs with increased numbers seen.  Furthermore there has also been a UK wide 
increase in material prices which is feeding through and putting pressure on the budget.  
Conversely a saving has been achieved in management costs due to staff vacancies and 
savings on supplies and services which is reducing the impact. 
 

Conclusion 
 
31. The Council’s projected revenue reserves at the end of 2021/22 are £29.773m, a £4.847m 

improvement on the initial 2021-25 MTFP position.  This improvement in reserves includes 
a brought forward amount of £2.317m from 2020/21, £0.196m of projected departmental 
overspends, the rebasing exercise of £0.993m, a £0.729m increase in corporate resources 
and net £1.004m required from the Covid 19 reserve (a total drawn down from the reserve 
of £1.474m to fund the departmental covid costs and £0.470m to refund the shortfall in 
government grant for Sales, Fees and Charges in corporate resources). 
 

32. Of the £29.773m projected reserves, we have a risk reserve balance of £5.350m and a 
commitment to use £15.838m to support years 2 – 4 of the current MTFP, which leaves 
£8.585m of unallocated reserves. 
 

Outcome of Consultation 
 
33. No external consultation has been carried out in preparing this report. 

Page 50



Appendix  1This document was classified as: OFFICIAL#

Projected General Fund Reserve at 31st March 2022

2021-25
     MTFP 

(Feb 2021)

Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) :- £000

MTFP Planned Opening Balance 01/04/2021 21,506

Approved net contribution from balances 3,420 

Planned Closing Balance 31/03/2022 24,926

Increase in opening balance from 2020-21 results 2,317

Projected corporate underspends / (overspends) :-

Public Health rebased savings 285

Community Services rebased savings 308

Adult Services rebase savings 400

Council Wide 175

Financing Costs 306

Joint Venture - Investment Return 248

Government Grant - SFC (470)

Transfer in from earmarked reserve - Covid 1,474

29,969

 

Planned Balance at 31st March 2022 24,926

Improvement 5,043

Departmental projected year-end balances

£000

People Group (556)

Services Group 850 

Operations Group (406)

Chief Executive (84)

TOTAL (196)

Summary Comparison with :- 

£000

Corporate Resources - increase in opening balance from 20/21 results 2,317

Corporate Resources - additional in-year Improvement/(Decline) 1,733

Quarter 1 budget rebase 993

Departmental - Improvement / (Decline) (196)

Improvement / (Decline) compared with MTFP 4,847

Projected General Fund Reserve at 31st March 2022 29,773

Improvement / (decline) 

compared with 2021-25 MTFP

REVENUE BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2021/22

2021-25 

MTFP

Projected General Fund Reserve (excluding Departmental)         

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 3 February 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Renton (Chair), Crudass, Harker and McEwan 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bartch, Boddy, L Hughes, Mrs D Jones, Paley and Wright 
 
ABSENT – 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Durham and Marshall 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic Growth), 
Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects), Peter Carrick (Finance 
Manager Central/Treasury Management), Brian Robson (Head of Capital Projects), Steve Pryke 
and Shirley Wright (Democratic Manager) 
 
  

ER35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

ER36 TO CONSIDER THE MINUTES/NOTES OF MEETINGS OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD 
ON 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes/notes of meetings of this Scrutiny Committee held on 4 November 
2021 and 6 and 20 January, 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes/notes be approved as correct records. 
  

ER37 CLIMATE CHANGE - UPDATE 
 

 The Head of Highways Asset Management gave a presentation on ways in which the 
Highways Section had reduced and continued to reduce its carbon footprint by trialling and 
using alternative methods on its schemes.  
 
It was reported that although the use of plastic had been trialled in 2019, it was not an 
approved material and had not been used since, however, recycling of the existing 
carriageways had proved effective with six schemes in the Borough being completed by this 
method over the last three years, with a total of 4000 tonnes of material recycled, equating 
to 230 wagon loads of material, which, using traditional methods of working, would have 
been sent to landfill. 
 
Another scheme utilised last year was to collect and store over 2780 tons of tar bound 
planings from the summer maintenance programme for use on a scheme to raise the level of 
a road and, again, this saved 146 wagon trips with the job being completed two weeks earlier 
than if traditional methods had been used.  Members were advised that a further scheme 
would also be completed in this way next year. 
 
For road surfacing where recycling was not suitable and more traditional methods of working 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

were required, the use of warm asphalts which were made at a much lower temperature 
were specified.  This requirement resulted in less gas being required, equating to a typical 
saving of between eight and ten per cent reduction in carbon emissions.  It was reported that 
seven schemes had been completed last year using this method and that it would be 
continued into next year’s schemes. 
 
It was also reported that Co2 savings were expected in relation to a one coat system which 
had been used for footpaths, however, the actual savings on this had not yet been received 
from the contractors  
 
In summary Members were advised that the total amount of Co2 savings over the last three 
years was 147 tons, which equated to driving 882,000 miles in a diesel car. 
 
The Head of Highways Asset Management reported that discussions and feedback took place 
with other Tees Valley and North East Council’s to discuss new products and materials which 
could be used and to obtain feedback on success and that all methods which were currently 
available to reduce the Co2 emission were being and would continue to be looked at as the 
technology became available. 
 
Discussion on the culture within the service area towards achieving zero carbon emissions 
and in looking at the best and most cost effective ways of working, reassurance that the 
alternative materials being used were approved to ensure they complied and there were no 
detrimental effects; the programme to transfer the Council’s fleet to electric vehicles, where 
possible and the possibility of contractors being encouraged, through contract 
documentation, to use electric vehicles and reduce pollution. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 
  

ER38 PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - QUARTER 3 
 

 The Assistant Director Transport and Capital Projects submitted a report (previously 
circulated) together with a report (also previously circulated) scheduled to be considered by 
Cabinet at its meeting held on 8 February 2022 giving a summary of the latest capital 
resource and commitment position to inform the monitoring of the affordability and funding 
of the Council’s capital programme, together with an update on the current status of all 
construction projects which were currently being managed by the Council.   
 
It was reported that the Council had a substantial annual construction programme of work 
which was delivering a wide range of improvements to the Council’s assets and more 
critically to Council services and that there were currently 46 live projects being managed 
with an overall projected outturn value of £138.928 million and that the majority of the 
Council’s projects were running to time, cost and quality expectations, however they were 
being monitored given the current pressures on resources in the construction sector 
nationally. 
 
Six projects which were showing variances were highlighted within the submitted report, 
together with an explanation as the reasons for those variances and it was reported that 
most of the variances were logistical issues. 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
Following questions by Members, it was reported that the increase and availability of 
materials had not yet impacted on the current programme of works, however, it was likely to 
affect future projects and this would be monitored going forward. 
 
Discussion also ensued on the reporting capability of Project in a Box, the new electronic 
capital project reporting system, and the level of information which could be provided to 
Members to enable them to compare the position from the previous quarters information. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that Officer be requested to arrange a session for 
Members of this Scrutiny Committee to give a demonstration of the Project in a Box system. 
  

ER39 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 3 
 

 The Assistant Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) together with a report 
which was being considered by Cabinet at its meeting scheduled to be held on 8 February, 
2022. 
 
It was reported that the Council’s projected reserves at the end of 2021-21 were £29.773 
million, a £4.847 million improvement on the initial 2021-25 MTFP position and Members 
were advised that this improvement in reserves, included a brought forward amount of 
£2.317 million from 2020/21, £0.196 million of projected departmental overspend, the 
rebasing exercise of £0.993 million, a £0.729 million increase in corporate resources and net 
£1.004 million which was required from the CV19 reserve (a total drawn down from the 
reserve of £1.474 m to fund the departmental CV19 costs and £0.470m to refund the 
shortfall in government grant for Sales, Fees and Charges in corporate resources).  
 
The Assistant Director Resources reported that of the £29.773 million projected reserves, 
there was a risk reserve balance of £5.350 million and a commitment to use £15.838 million 
to support years two to four of the current MTFP, which left £8.858 million of unallocated 
reserves. 
 
Particular reference was made to the stronger than expected recovery of the Council’s 
leisure and culture facilities and the intention to use the additional income to a ring fenced 
2025 Rail Heritage Fund to be utilised for the refurbishment of the Loco No. 1 replica and a 
request from the Group Services for People to carry forward funding to cover the 
implementation costs of a new Education Case Management System. 
 
In relation to both of the above, it was reported that separate reports would be submitted to 
Cabinet in due course.   
 
Resolved – That the report be noted  
  

ER40 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that further consideration be given to the work programme of this Scrutiny 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  

ER41 QUESTIONS 
 


